\$65.00 771676

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tait Towers Manufacturing LLC		102/28/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
Street Address:	300 Barr Harbor Drive
Internal Address:	5 Tower Bridge, Suite 850, 8th Floor
City:	Conshohocken
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19428-2998
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77167661	TAIT TOWERS
Serial Number:	77756831	NAVIGATOR AUTOMATION SYSTEM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159791020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215.979.1817

Email: ccampbell@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Christiane S. Campbell Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F6003-00023
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christiane S. Campbell
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005014 FRAME: 0592

900253506

Signature:	/Christiane S. Campbell/
Date:	04/25/2013

Total Attachments: 9

source=SECURITY INTEREST Tait Towers Manufacturing to WF Patents and Trademarks 2-28-13#page1.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST Tait Towers Manufacturing to WF Patents and Trademarks 2-28-13#page3.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST Tait Towers Manufacturing to WF Patents and Trademarks 2-28-13#page3.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST Tait Towers Manufacturing to WF Patents and Trademarks 2-28-13#page4.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST Tait Towers Manufacturing to WF Patents and Trademarks 2-28-13#page5.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST Tait Towers Manufacturing to WF Patents and Trademarks 2-28-13#page6.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST Tait Towers Manufacturing to WF Patents and Trademarks 2-28-13#page7.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST Tait Towers Manufacturing to WF Patents and Trademarks 2-28-13#page8.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST Tait Towers Manufacturing to WF Patents and Trademarks 2-28-13#page8.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of February 28, 2013 is executed by TAIT TOWERS MANUFACTURING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Wells Fargo"), as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"). Unless otherwise defined herein, all other capitalized terms used herein and defined in the Security Agreement shall have the respective meanings given to those terms in the Security Agreement.

- A. (1) Pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Grantor, Rock-It Cargo Holdings International Ltd., the lending institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Wells Fargo, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), Collateral Agent and Letter of Credit Issuer, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans to the Borrower and the Letter of Credit Issuer has agreed to issue Letters of Credit for the account of the Borrower or any Restricted Borrower Group Member upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein, (2) one or more Hedge Banks may from time to time enter into Secured Hedge Agreements with any Credit Party or any Restricted Borrower Group Member and (3) one or more Cash Management Banks may from time to time provide Cash Management Services to any Credit Party or any Restricted Borrower Group Member.
- B. The Grantor has adopted, used and is using the trademarks and patents, more particularly described on Schedules 1-A, 1-B, 1-C and 1-D annexed hereto and made a part hereof, which trademarks are registered or subject to an application for registration, and which patents are pending or granted, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "Trademarks and Patents").
- C. The Grantor and other entities party thereto from time to time have entered into a Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Grant of Security Interest.
- D. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the Trademarks and Patents, together with the goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill, and all proceeds thereof, (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise of all of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the Grantor.

DM3/2465811

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby further grant to the Collateral Agent and its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and a continuing lien on all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and on all of the Collateral now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all of the Secured Obligations of the Grantor.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

The Collateral Agent's address is:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 5 Tower Bridge, Suite 850, 8th Floor 300 Barr Harbor Drive Conshohocken, PA 19428-2998 Attention: John M. Fessick Tel. No. (484) 530-1749 Fax No. (484) 530-1795

The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Grant of Security Interest.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

This Grant of Security Interest has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are in conflict with the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable, shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

TAIT TOWERS MANUFACTURING

LLC

Name: David C. Beinsloin

Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks and Patents)

DM3/2465811

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties

3y: <u>Q</u>

Name: John M. Fessick Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks and Patents)]

DM3/2465811

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

EXPIRED	WINCH APPARATUS			24-Nov-2010	61/417,000	ß
EXPIRED	MOVABLE VIDEO DISPLAYS			02-Nov-2010	61/409,291	S
PENDING	MOTION CONTROL SYSTEM AND MOTION CONTROL SYSTEM AND		3012/0051879	24-Aug-2010	12/862,407	S
issued	Portable ught emitting Stage	01-Feb-2011		14-May-2010	7,877,950	S
issueb	PORTABLE CURTAIN RETRACTION DEVICE AND SYSTEM	04-Sep-2012		23-Apr-2010	8,256,487	æ
PENDING	MAGNETICALLY COUPLED DEVICE		3010/0007449	24-Sep-2009	12/565,929	88
PENDING	SUPPORTING VIDEO DISPLAYS		2010/0243843	26-Mar-2009	12/411,478	33
PENDING	FLEXIBLY SUPPORTED VIDEO DISPLAY		97.00620/600E	17-Mar-2009	12/405.491	æ
SSUED	PORTABLE LOCKING SUPPORT STRUCTURE	12-Apr-2011		19-8eb-2009	7,922,416	US.
Denchag	INTERLOCKING MAGNETIC COUPLING MEMBERS		2009/0251250	30-Jan-2009	12/363,006	95
สมกรรเ	Portable locking support and platform system	20-Mar-2012		09-lun-2008	8,135,460	23
EXPIRED	FLEXIBLY DISPLAY DISPLAY			20-k/ay-2008	61/054,524	US
EXPIRED	Interlocking magnetic panel			03-Apr-2008	61/042,007	US
ABANDONED	Portable Lift Device and System		2009/0057636	31-Aug-2007	11/848,567	S
PENDING	Portable Curtain Retraction Device and System		2008/0314578	21-Jun- <i>3007</i>	11/766,417	S.
SSUED	PORTABLE CURTAIN RETRACTION DEVICE AND SYSTEM	27-Apr-2010		22-Feb-2007	7,703,499	ક્ર
GBASSI	Portable light emitting Stage	19-May-		26-Oct-2006	7,716,895	æ
issued	PORTABLE LOCKING SUPPORT STRUCTURE	27-Apr-2010		07-Dec-2005	7,703,401	US
Application Status	Application Name	issue Date	Publication No.	Filing Date	Document Number	Country
		***************************************				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

8	æ	S	S	SS.	æ	æ	æ	ß	æ	æ	æ	S	£		Ŗ	S	US.	S.	8	\$	æ	Sn	
13/472,668	13/470,892	13/441,348	13/441,280	13/413,841	13/405,745	13/396,116	13/367,482	13/349,118	29/409,053	0672,168	0670,936	13/302,536	13/291,422	13/285,318	13/284,154	51/505,245	51/489,741	61/488,993	61/442,939	13/008,376	13/008,261	13/008,246	
16-May-2012	14-May-2012	06-Apr-2012	06-Apr-2012	07-Mar-2012	27-Feb-2012	14-Feb-2012	07-Feb-2012	12-Jan-2012	20-Dec-2011	20-Dec-2011	20-Dec-2011	22-80v-2011	08-Nov-2013	31-Oct-2011	28-Oct-2011	11-Jul-2011	25-May-2011	23-May-2011	15-Feb-2011	18-380-2011	18-Jan-2011	18-Jan-2011	
2012/0227588					2012/0152157	2012/0211628		3012/0176735				2012/0126190			3012/0195742					2012/0184365	2011/0138709	\$011/0110714	
										11-Dec-2012	20-Nov-2012												**********
PORTABLE LOCKING SUPPORT STRUCTURE	UFTING DEVICE	SUSPENDED AUDIO PERFORMANCE SYSTEM	AUDIO PERFORMANCE SYSTEM	WINCH CONTROL SYSTEM	PORTABLE LOCKING SUPPORT AND PLATFORM SYSTEM	EQUIPMENT MOVEMENT SYSTEM, PROCESS AND ARTICLE	SUPPORT STRUCTURE WITH STOWED IMPLEMENT BRACKET	SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING POWER AND CONTROL SIGNALS TO DEVICES	VIDEO SCREEN FRAME	DISPLAY MODULE FRAME	DISPLAY MODULE FRAME	WIRCH APPARATUS	CHAIN DRIVE CONTROL SYSTEM	SHSPENDED FLYING RIG SYSTEM	MOVABLE VIDEO DISPLAYS	A CAM SAFETY BRAKE	Shended haning big system	a multidimensional Positioning system and Method	Equipment movement System, process and article	CHANNEL MEMBER, NODOUAR FLOOR, AND METHOD OF POSITIONING AN OBJECT	Portable light emitting Stage	Portable locking support Structure	THEATRICAL EVENTS
SNICHER	PANDING	PENDING	SNIONES	5NION34	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PEMENNG	PENDING	PENEMIG	EXPIRED	EXPIRED	GBBIAX3	EXPIRED	PENDING	PENDING	PENDANG	

			4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	******	***************************************
SNIGN34	ENGAGEMENT ARTICLE, LOAD POSITIONING SYSTEM, AND PROCESS FOR POSITIONING LOADS		10-Jul-2012	13/545,421	£
SNICKBd	DISPLAY DEVICE, SYSTEM FOR CREATING A DISPLAY AND PROCESS OF CREATING A DISPLAY		06-Jul-2012	13/543,272	ß
Pending	VIDEO DISPLAY SYSTEM		06-jul-2012	13/543,223	æ
Pending	Video display system		06-mi-2012	13/543,170	S
PENDING	PLATFORM SYSTEM, VIDEO MODULE ASSEMBLY AND PROCESS OF ASSEMBLING PLATFORM SYSTEM		06-Jul-2012	13/543,122	US.
PENDING	Flexible screen deployment System		06-Jul-2012	13/543,068	æ
PENDING	FLEXIBLE SCREEN DEPLOYMENT SYSTEM		Q6-Jul-2012	13/543,034	es
PENDING	Display System, Ensplay Process and Engagement Feature		06-Jul-2011	13/543,000	SS.
PENDING	SUPPORTSTRUCTURE		15-Jun-2012	29/424,773	SS
OMICHBA	SUPPORT STRUCTURE		15-Jun-2012	29/424,772	98
PENDING	SUPPORT STRUCTURE		15-Jun-2012	29/424,773	30
PENDING	SUPPORT STRUCTURE		15-Jun-2012	29/424,768	US
Pending	method of assembling a platform system	2012/0240510	08-Jun-2012	13/492,252	20
PENDING	METHOD OF ASSEMBLING A POKTABLE SUPPORT STRUCTURE	2012/0240408	08-Jun-2012	13/491,998	S
PENDING	SELF-LEVELING PLATFORM SYSTEM SELF-LEVELING SUPPORTS, AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLING SELF-LEVELING PLATFORM SYSTEM		01-km-2012	13/486,386	S
Pending	AUTOMATION AND MOTION CONTROL SYSTEM		21-May-2012	13/476,370	S.
PENOING	A MULTIDIMENSIONAL POSITIONING SYSTEM AND METHOD	3012/0298997	21-May-2012	13/476,432	S.
PENDING	Maisas dir sminh dagnadans	Zh11/0198825	21-May-2012	13/476,469	US.

1
(.)
4
(A)
~~}
120

- 5	chececees and a commence of the commence of th	***************************************		**************************************		
	ONTETHERED DISPLAY DEVICE		*****			
	A DISPLAY, AND MOBILE		*****			
	DISPLAY, SYSTEM FOR CREATING		*****			
	PROCESS OF CREATING A			09-Aug-2012	13/570,701	SS
1	Malsas		•			
	INTEGRATED DEPLOYMENT		*****			
	CIP: VIDEO ON CABLES WITH			29-Nov-2012	13/688,759	SÜ
•	SYSTEM		******			
	PORTABLE SUPPORT PUATFORM			06-Dec-2012	13/707,156	Sn
	THREE-DIMENSIONAL DISPLAY		******			
	AND PROCESS OF CREATING	••••	*****			
	AND SHOUS NAME STATES		~~~~			
	DEVICE, SYSTEM FOR CREATING		*****	****		
	THREE-DIMENSIONAL DISPLAY			22-Aug-2012	13/591,400	S
1		بببن	*****	25-Jul-2012	13/557,768	S,
i	4	Separation	Announcement services			

Trademarks

Country	Trademark:	Trademark Status	ADDRESTREE	Registration #:
United States	TAIT TOWERS	Registered	77/167,661	3,478,883
United States	NAVIGATOR AUTOMATION SYSTEM and Design	Registered	77/756,831	3,757,034

OM2\4193014.1